

Nos. 98-1701, 98-1706

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Petitioner,

and

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INDEPENDENT
TANKER OWNERS (INTERTANKO),
Petitioner,

v.

GARY LOCKE, Governor of Washington, et al.,
Respondents,

**BRIEF ON THE MERITS FOR
RESPONDENT-INTERVENORS**

Filed November 19, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Cited Authorities	v
Summary of Argument	1
Argument of Counsel	3
A. The history of tanker regulations designed to protect the environment.	3
1. The <i>Torrey Canyon</i> oil spill.	4
2. The Water Quality Improvement Act and Clean Water Act Amendments.	5
3. The <i>Exxon Vadez</i> oil spill.	6
4. Passage of The Oil Pollution Act of 1990.	8
5. The Coast Guard’s failure to enact and enforce regulations required by OPA explains the necessity of state regulation.	8
B. Washington’s Best Achievable Protection regulations are a legitimate exercise of its traditional police powers reserved to the states by the Tenth Amendment.	12

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. Federal case law supports the right of states to enact regulations for the protection of the marine environment so long as those regulations do not conflict with federal law.	17
1. The BAP regulations do not stand as an obstacle to the accomplishment and execution of the full purposes and objectives of Congress.	25
2. The BAP regulations do not conflict with federal statutes, treaties or international law.	26
D. The Strait of Juan de Fuca is the internal waters of the State of Washington — the State has greater sovereign interest and authority over internal waters.	27
1. The presumption against preemption is stronger within internal waters.	28
E. There exists a strong presumption against preemption. The historic police powers are not to be superseded absent a clear expression of Congressional purpose.	29

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
F. The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 authorizes the states to enact complementary regulations to prevent oil spills or the substantial threat of an oil spill.	29
1. The clear language of Section 1018.	30
2. OPA is an environmental statute. Previous environmental statutes have created a savings clause utilizing language which is virtually the same language as Section 1018(a).	33
3. Notwithstanding the clear language of Section 1018, Congressional history supports Intervenors' interpretation of the savings clause.	35
G. The express preemption asserted by the U.S. Coast Guard has exceeded the scope of its administrative authority.	37
H. The treaties cited by Petitioners are not preemptive because they are not self-executing.	39
I. International laws designed to prevent oil spills are not uniform.	43

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
1. The United States Coast Guard does not practice domestic or international uniformity or reciprocity.	44
J. The BAP regulations are not prohibited by the Foreign Affairs Clause or the foreign affairs policy of the United States.	45
K. International law authorizes the State of Washington to enact police power regulations extraterritorially.	47
1. Constitutional law authorizes the BAP regulations seaward of three nautical miles.	48
Conclusion	49

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>American Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994)	16
<i>Askew v American Waterways Operators, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 325 (1973)	4, 5, 17, 18, 19, 32, 40
<i>Ballard Shipping Co. v. Beach Shellfish</i> , 32 F.3d 623 (1 st Cir. 1994)	16, 24
<i>Bayside Fish Flour Co. v Gentry</i> , 297 U.S. 422 (1936)	48
<i>Berman Enterprises v. Jorling</i> , 793 F. Supp. 408 (E.D.N.Y. 1992)	23, 24
<i>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms v. FLRA</i> , 464 U.S. 89 (1983)	38
<i>Chevron v. Hammond</i> , 726 F.2d 483 (9th Cir. 1984) <i>cert. denied</i> 471 U.S. 1140 (1985) ..	16, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	30
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	29
<i>Clark v Allen</i> , 331 U.S. 503 (1947)	46

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Douglas v. Seacoast Products, Inc.</i> , 431 U.S. 265 (1977)	13, 15
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978)	19
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 516 U.S. 742 (1982)	16
<i>Frolova v Union of Soviet Socialist Republics</i> , 761 F.2d 370 (7th Cir. 1985)	41
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	12
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. v United States</i> , 304 U.S. 126 (1938)	40
<i>Hughs v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979)	14
<i>Huron Portland Cement Co. v Detroit</i> , 362 U.S. 440 (1960)	14, 16, 17
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	39, 40
<i>International Paper Company v. Ovellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)	14
<i>In Re Alien Children Ed. Litigation</i> , 501 F. Supp. 544 (S.D. Texas 1980)	46
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 441 U.S. 439 (1979)	47

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Jenkins v. I.N.S.</i> , 108 F.3d 195 (9th Cir. 1997)	38
<i>Kelly v. Washington ex rel Foss Co.</i> , 302 U.S. 1 (1937)	14
<i>Laker Airways v. Sabena Belgian World Airlines</i> , 731 F.2d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	48
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Conn'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	38
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 97-1337 (1999)	14
<i>Mt. Graham Red Squirrel v. Madigan</i> , 954 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1992)	39
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council Inc. et al. v. United States Coast Guard, et al</i> No. 97-3910 (JCL) USDC New Jersey	9
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council Inc., et al. v. United States Coast Guard, et al.</i> No. CV-94 4892RJD (E.D. N.Y. 1994)	9
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) ..	13
<i>Oil Workers v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 407 (1976)	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Penn Dairies v. Milk Control Comm 'n</i> , 318 U.S. 261 (1943)	29
<i>People of Saipan v United States Department of Interior</i> , 502 F.2d 90 (9th Cir. 1974), cert. denied, 420 U.S. 1003 (1975)	40, 41
<i>Pollard's Lessee v. Hagan</i> , 3 How. 212 (1845) ...	28
<i>Ray v. Atlantic Richfield Company</i> , 435 U.S. 151 (1978)	2, 19, 20, 21, 23, 35
<i>Re: Ownership of the Bed of the Strait of Georgia</i> , 1 S.C.R. 388 (1984)	28
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	13, 39, 40
<i>Rice v. Norman Williams Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 654 (1982)	19
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	29
<i>Seldovia Native Ass'n, Inc., v. Jujan</i> , 904 F.2d 1335 (9th Cir. 1990)	39
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992)	39
<i>Silz v Hesterberg</i> , 211 U.S. 31 (1908)	46

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Skiriotes v Florida</i> , 313 U.S. 69 (1941)	48
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1992)	13
<i>Southern Pacific Co. v. Jensen</i> , 244 U.S. 205 (1917)	14
<i>State of Alaska v. Babbitt</i> , 54 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 1995)	38
<i>The Chlorine Institute, Inc. v. California Highway Patrol</i> , 29 F.3d 495 (9th Cir. 1994)	16, 34
<i>Trojan Technologies, Inc. v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 916 F.2d 903 (3rd Cir. 1990)	46
<i>Trustees of California State University v. Riley</i> , 74 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 1996)	38
<i>United States v. Alaska</i> , 521 U.S. 1, 117 S. Ct. 1888 (1997)	27, 28
<i>United States v. California</i> , 381 U.S. 139 (1965) ..	27
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	12
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 470 U.S. 89 (1985) ...	28
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942)	47

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>U.S. v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 939 F.2d 1341 (9 th Cir. 1991)	40
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996)	14
<i>Zschemig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968)	46
Statutes:	
33 U.S.C. § 1161 <i>et seq.</i>	5
33 U.S.C. § 1161(o)(2)	5
33 U.S.C. § 1221 <i>et seq.</i>	34
33 U.S.C. §§ 1223-1224	44
33 U.S.C. § 1251 <i>et seq.</i>	6
33 U.S.C. § 1501 <i>et seq.</i>	6
33 U.S.C. § 1607	42
33 U.S.C. §§ 1901-1915	42
42 U.S.C. § 7407(a)(3)	35
43 U.S.C. § 1331 <i>et seq.</i>	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
46 U.S.C. § 391a(6)	23
46 U.S.C. § 2101 <i>et seq.</i>	42
46 U.S.C. § 3703(a)	9, 44
46 U.S.C. § 3703(c)(2)-(5)	44
46 U.S.C. § 3711	45
46 U.S.C. § 3713	34
CWA 101(b)	35
CWA § 311	33
CWA § 311(o)(2)	33
WQIA § 1161(o)(2)	17, 33
OPA § 1018	<i>passim</i>
OPA § 4115	9
OPA § 4115(b)	10
OPA § 4116	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
United States Constitution:	
Art. VI, Cl. 2	39
Tenth Amendment	1, 12, 13, 40
Other Authorities:	
33 C.F.R. § 155.1020	33
Coney, M., <i>The Stormy Seas of Oil Pollution Liability: Will Protection and Indemnity Clubs Survive?</i> , 16 <i>Houston J. of Int'l L.</i> 343 (1993)	45, 46
Mick Drago, <i>Associated Press</i> , March 19, 1996 ...	11
Brennan, <i>State Constitutions and the Protection of Individual Rights</i> , 90 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 489 (1977)	13
Ellis, E., <i>International Law and Oily Waters: A Critical Analysis</i> , 6 <i>Colo. J. Int'l. Env't'l L. & Pol'y</i> 31 (1995)	3
Eubank, S., <i>Patchwork Justice: State Unlimited Liability Laws in the Wake of the Oil Pollution Act of 1990</i> , 18 <i>MD. J. Int'l L. & Trade</i> 149 (1994)	46

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
M'Gonigle, R. and Zacher, M., <i>Pollution, Politics and International Law: Tankers at Sea</i> , University of California Press (1979)	3, 4
Dennis Hevesi, <i>The New York Times</i> , February 12, 1995	11
Mitchell, R., <i>Intentional Oil Pollution of the Oceans</i> ; MIT Press, 54 (1993)	45
Picou and Gill, <i>The Exxon Valdez Oil Spill and Chronic Psychological Stress</i> , <i>American Fisheries Society Symposium</i> 18:879-893	9
Utter, <i>Perspectives on State Constitutions and the Washington Declaration of Rights</i> , 7 <i>Pug. Sound. L. Rev.</i> 491 (1984)	13
Exxon Valdez Trustee Council, <i>Exxon Valdez Oil Spill Restoration Plan: Update on Injured Resources and Services</i> , January 1999	7
Wilkinson, C., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Slick Work: An Analysis of the Oil Pollution Act of 1990</i> , 12 <i>J. Energy, Nat. Resources & Env't'l L.</i> 181 (1992)	46
Wyatt, M., <i>Navigating the limits of State Spill Regulations: How Far Can They Go?</i> , 8 <i>U.S.F. Maritime L.J.</i> 1 (1995)	17

Cited Authorities

	Page
Yergin, D., <i>The Prize: The Epic Quest for Oil, Money and Power</i> , Simon & Schuster (1992)	3
Zacher, M., <i>Pollution, Politics and International Law: Tankers at Sea</i> , University of California Press (1979)	4
<i>Flag State Implementation</i> , IMO Maritime Safety Committee, MSC 66/12/1 (January 29, 1996)	43
Exec. Ord. No. 12777, Section(d)(2)	9
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 653, 101 st Cong., 2 nd Sess. At 122 (1990), reprinted in 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 800	10, 36
Pub. L No. 105-383, 112 stat. 3411 (1993)	11
S. Rep. No. 94, 101 st Cong., 2 nd Sess. 2 (1989) reprinted in 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 722	8
Sen. Rept. No. 101-94, 2, July 28, 1989	9, 26, 33, 34, 36
9 U.S.T. 621, T.I.A.S. No. 4044.	3
12 U.S.T. 2989, 327 U.N.T.S. 3	4
15 U.S.T. 1606	27

Cited Authorities

	Page
56 FR 54870, October 22, 1993	10
58 FR 27629 (1993)	28
60 FR 67226	10
61 FR 39770 (1996)	10
61 FR 39788	10
62 FR 5197 (1997)	42
62 FR 13285 (March 26, 1996)	45
Treatises:	
De La Rue, C. and Anderson, C., <i>Shipping and the Environment: Law and Practice</i> , Lloyd's of London Press 10-11 (1998)	4, 5, 6, 34, 45
L. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> , § 6-28 (2d ed. 1988)	23
<i>Safer Ships, Cleaner Seas; Report of Lord Donaldson's Inquiry into the Prevention of Pollution from Merchant Shipping (Donaldson Report)</i>	41, 43
<i>Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States (Restatement)</i> , § 111 (1987)	41

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States (Restatement), § 325, comment (d)</i>	39
<i>Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States (Restatement), § 325, Reporters' Note (4)</i>	43
